504488756 08/04/2017

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1
Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT4535458

SUBMISSION TYPE:

NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name

Execution Date

SILICON VALLEY BANK

08/03/2017

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name: VERSIONONE, INC.
Street Address: 6220 SHILOH ROAD
Internal Address: SUITE 400

City: ALPHARETTA
State/Country: GEORGIA

Postal Code: 30005

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 11

Property Type Number
Application Number: 12245566
Application Number: 12016191
Application Number: 12016192
Application Number: 12016193
Application Number: 12101089
Application Number: 12101084
Application Number: 12174511
Application Number: 12247963
Application Number: 12247939
Application Number: 12357225
Application Number: 12463299

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

(214)981-3400

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent
using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone:
Email:

Correspondent Name:

Address Line 1:
Address Line 2:

214-981-3300

jchester@sidley.com

JULIA M. CHESTER C/O SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
2021 MCKINNEY AVENUE

SUITE 2000

504488756

PATENT

REEL: 043194 FRAME: 0989



Address Line 4: DALLAS, TEXAS 75201

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:

53237-30210

NAME OF SUBMITTER:

JULIA M. CHESTER

SIGNATURE:

/Julia M. Chester/

DATE SIGNED:

08/04/2017

This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).

Total Attachments: 8

source=VersionOne Release#page1 .tif
source=VersionOne Release#page?2.tif
source=VersionOne Release#page3.tif
source=VersionOne Release#page4.tif
source=VersionOne Release#pageb.tif
source=VersionOne Release#page®.tif
source=VersionOne Release#page? .tif
source=VersionOne Release#page8.tif

PATENT
REEL: 043194 FRAME: 0990




Execution Version

RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY INTEREST

This RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY INTEREST (this
“Release”) is made and effective as of August 3, 2017 and granted by SILICON VALLEY BANK
(the “Bank”), in favor of VERSIONONE, INC., a Delaware corporation (the “Grantor”) and its
successors, assigns and legal representatives.

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Loan and Security Agreement, dated December 20,
2010 (as amended by that First Amendment to Loan and Security Agreement dated December 19,
2011, as further amended by that Second Amendment to Loan and Security Agreement dated
January 14, 2013, as further amended by that Third Amendment to Loan and Security Agreement
dated February 12, 2015, as further amended by that Fourth Amendment to Loan and Security
Agreement dated December 7, 2015, as further amended by that Fifth Amendment to Loan and
Security Agreement dated March 21, 2016, and as further amended by the Sixth Amendment to
Loan and Security Agreement dated March 21, 2017, the “Loan Agreement”), the Grantor
executed and delivered to the Bank that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as
of December 2010 (as amended, restated, supplemented, or otherwise modified and in effect as of
the date hereof, the “Security Agreement”) by and between the Grantor and the Bank;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Loan Agreement and the Security Agreement, the Grantor
pledged and granted to the Bank a security interest in and to all of the right, title and interest of the
Grantor in, to and under the IP Collateral (as defined below);

WHEREAS, the Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and
Trademark Office at Reel 004496, Frame 0805 on March 11, 2011 (with respect to the
Trademarks) and Reel 025940, Frame 0376 on March 11, 2011 (with respect to the Patents); and

WHEREAS, in connection with the repayment and satisfaction of all obligations of the
Grantor under the Loan Agreement, the Grantor has requested that the Bank enter into this Release
in order to effectuate, evidence and record the release and reassignment to the Grantor of any and
all right, title and interest the Bank may have in the IP Collateral pursuant to the the Loan
Agreement and the Security Agreement.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of
which are hereby acknowledged, Bank hereby states as follows:

1. Release of Security Interest. Bank, on behalf of itself its successors, legal
representatives and assigns, hereby terminates the IP Security Agreement and terminates, releases
and discharges any and all security interests that it has pursuant to the Loan Agreement in any and
all right, title and interest of the Grantor, and reassigns to the Grantor any and all right, title and
interest that it may have, in, to and under the following (collectively, the “IP Collateral”):

(a) any and all copyright rights, copyright applications, copyright registrations
and like protections in each work or authorship and derivative work thereof, whether
published or unpublished and whether or not the copyright also constitutes a trade secret,
now or hereafter existing, created, acquired or held, including without limitation those set
forth on Exhibit A attached hereto (collectively, the “Copyrights”);

PATENT
REEL: 043194 FRAME: 0991



(b) any and all trade secrets, and any and all intellectual property rights in
computer software and computer software products now or hereafter existing, created,
acquired or held,;

(©) any and all design rights that may be available to Grantor now or hereafter
existing, created, acquired or held;

(d) all patents, patent applications and like protections including, without
limitation, improvements, divisions, continuations, renewals, reissues, extensions and
continuations-in-part of the same, including without limitation the patents and patent
applications set forth on Exhibit B attached hereto (collectively, the “Patents”);

(e) any trademark and service mark rights, whether registered or not,
applications to register and registrations of the same and like protections, and the entire
goodwill of the business of Grantor connected with and symbolized by such trademarks
including without limitation those set forth on Exhibit C attached hereto (collectively, the
“Trademarks”);

() all mask works or similar rights available for the protection of
semiconductor chips, now owned. or hereafter acquired, including, without limitation those
set forth on Exhibit D attached hereto (collectively, the “Mask Works”);

(2) any and all claims for damages by way of past, present and future
infringements of any of the rights included above, with the right, but not the obligation, to
sue for and collect such damages for said use or infringement of the intellectual property
rights identified above;

(h) all licenses or other rights to use any of the Copyrights, Patents,
Trademarks, or Mask Works and all license fees and royalties arising from such use to the
extent permitted by such license or rights;

(1) all amendments, extensions, renewals and extensions of any of the
Copyrights, Trademarks, Patents, or Mask Works; and

() all proceeds and products of the foregoing, including without limitation all
payments under insurance or any indemnity or warranty payable in respect of any of the
foregoing.

2. Further Assurances. Bank agrees to take all further actions, and provide to the
Grantor and its successors, assigns and legal representatives all such cooperation and assistance,
including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any and all further documents or other
instruments, as the Grantor and its successors, assigns and legal representatives may reasonably
request in order to confirm, effectuate or record this Release.

3. Governing Law. This Release and any claim, controversy, dispute or cause of
action (whether in contract or tort or otherwise) based upon, arising out of or relating to this
Release and the transactions contemplated hereby shall be governed by, and construed in
accordance with, the laws of the United States and the State of Georgia, without giving effect to

PATENT
REEL: 043194 FRAME: 0992



any choice or conflict of law provision or rule (whether of the State of Georgia or any other
jurisdiction).

[Signature Page Follows]

PATENT
REEL: 043194 FRAME: 0993



IN WITNESS WHEREQF, Bank has caused this Release of Intellectual Property
Security Interest to be doly executed and delivered by is officer thereunto duly authorized as of
the date first above written.

SILICON VALLEY BANK

Siguature Page to Release of Intellectual Property Security Interest

PATENT
REEL: 043194 FRAME: 0994



EXHIBIT A

Copyrights
Description Registration/ Registration/
Application Application
Number Date
NONE
PATENT

REEL: 043194 FRAME: 0995



EXHIBIT B

Patents

Description

Customized Settings for Viewing and Editing Assets in
Agile Software Development

Integrated Planning Environment for Agile Software
Development

Asset Templates for Agile Software Development

Customized Report Generation for Tracking Agile
Software Development

Virtual Interactive Taskboard for Tracking Agile
Software Development

Method and System for Planning a Meeting Agenda

Goal Planning Environment for Agile Software
Development

Multiple Display Modes for a Pane in a Graphical User
Interface

Transitioning Between Iterations in Agile Software
Development

Methods and Systems for Performing Project Schedule
Forecasting

Methods and Systems for Reporting on Build Runs in
Software Development

Registration/
Application
Number
12/245,566
12/016,191

12/016,192

12/016,193

12/101,089

12/101,084

12/174,511

12/247,963

12/247,939

12/357,225

12/463,299

Registration/
Application
Date
10/03/2008
01/17/2008

01/17/2008

01/17/2008

04/10/2008

04/10/2008

07/16/2008

10/08/2008

10/08/2008

01/21/2009

05/08/2009

PATENT
REEL: 043194 FRAME: 0996



EXHIBIT C

Trademarks
Description Registration/ Registration/
Application Application
Number Date
AGILE MADE EASIER 85050746 05/28/2010
Vi 3860512 10/12/2010
START SMALL. SCALE SMART. 3792180 05/25/2010
V1. VERSIONONE 3401589 03/25/2008
VERSIONONE 3401588 03/25/2008
SIMPLIFYING SOFTWARE DELIVERY 3452550 06/24/2008
V1: AGILE COMMUNITY 3497947 09/09/2008
PATENT

REEL: 043194 FRAME: 0997



EXHIBIT D

Mask Works
Description Registration/ Registration/
Application Application
Number Date
NONE
PATENT

RECORDED: 08/04/2017 REEL: 043194 FRAME: 0998



